
Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 
Communications Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 24 
November 2016
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Steve George
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (08:45 - 09:00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's Draft Welsh Language 
Strategy: Evidence Session 1
(09:00 - 09:50) (Pages 1 - 14) 

Rex Phillips, National Official Wales, NASUWT
Rob Williams, Director of Policy, NAHT
Elaine Edwards, General Secretary, UCAC

3 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's Draft Welsh Language 
Strategy: Evidence Session 2
(09:50 - 10:40)  

Gwenllian Landsdown Davies, Chief Executive, Mudiad Meithrin
Dr Rhodri Llwyd Morgan, Chairperson, Mudiad Meithrin 

Break (10:40 - 10:50) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's Draft Welsh Language 
Strategy: Evidence Session 3
(10:50 - 11:40)  

Iestyn Davies, Chief Executive, Colegau Cymru
Dr Ioan Matthews, Chief Executive, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol
Dr Gwennan Schiavone, Company Secretary and Senior Academic Manager, Coleg 
Cymraeg Cenedlaethol

5 Paper(s) to note
 

Letter to the Chair from S4C: Further Information
(Pages 15 - 16) 

Letter to the Chair from Councillor Trefor O. Edwards: Historic Wales
(Pages 17 - 19) 

Letter to the Chair from Manchester Museum: Historic Wales
(Page 20) 

Letter to the Chair from John Roger: Historic Wales
(Pages 21 - 22) 

Letter to the Chair from the Director-General of the BBC: Further Information
(Pages 23 - 24) 

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Welsh Government 
Draft Budget 2017-18

(Pages 25 - 32) 
Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure: 
Welsh Government Draft Budget 2017-18

(Pages 33 - 35) 
Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language: 
Welsh Government Draft Budget 2017-18

(Pages 36 - 38) 



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting for Items 7

 

7 Private de-brief
(11:40 - 12:30)  

As part of the private de-brief Commission staff will also provide a briefing on the 
engagement / outreach plan for the Inquiry in to the Welsh Government’s Draft 
Welsh Language Strategy. This will also provide an opportunity to inform Members 
of the result of the public poll on the Committee’s next inquiry. 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



NASUWT
The largest teachers’ union in Wales  

Yr undeb athrawon mwyaf yng Nghymru 
1

                                              

Consultation on a
Welsh Government draft strategy: 
a million Welsh speakers by 2050

31 October 2016

1. The NASUWT welcomes the opportunity to comment on the proposals to 

introduce a draft strategy to realise the Welsh Government’s vision of 

having a million Welsh speakers by 2050 (the Vision).

2. The NASUWT is the largest teachers’ union in Wales representing 

teachers and school leaders.

GENERAL COMMENTS

3. In noting the Welsh Government’s ambition to persuade the citizens of 

Wales to embrace the Welsh language and effectively double the number 

of Welsh speakers by 2050, which would see the percentage of the 

population able to speak Welsh rise to around 31.5% on current estimates, 

the NASUWT is pleased that the Welsh Government is proposing a 

pragmatic approach based on encouragement and on providing access to 

learning the Welsh language.

4. The NASUWT is, however, concerned about the potential implications 

and/or unintended consequences for the education workforce in realising 

some of the objectives contained within the development areas referred to 

in the consultation document.

CONSULTATION 
RESPONSE

Pack Page 15



NASUWT
The largest teachers’ union in Wales  

Yr undeb athrawon mwyaf yng Nghymru 
2


[...]
nture for the citizens of Wales, rather than a 

crusade.

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

9. The NASUWT offers the observations and comments that follow in relation 

to some of the questions posed on the consultation response form.

Question 1 – Do you agree with the approach of creating a long term strategy 
for the Welsh language?   

Agree Disagree Neither agree nor 
disagree

Supporting comments

The NASUWT agrees in principle with the Vision but maintains that the 

approach must be underpinned by dedicated and transparent funding and 

founded on the practice of mutual respect and tolerance.

Question 2 – Apart from a million Welsh speakers by 2050, there are no 
specific targets associated with this draft strategy as it stands. In your opinion, 
are there any targets or milestones that should be used to map the journey 
and measure our progress towards a million speakers?  

Yes No Unsure

Supporting comments

The NASUWT cautions against the use of a target-driven approach, as this could 

lead to undue pressure and demands being placed on those expected to assist the 

Welsh Government in realising its vision. Targets and milestones can become 

Pack Page 17



NASUWT
The largest teachers’ union in Wales  

Yr undeb athrawon mwyaf yng Nghymru 
4

counterproductive, as they can often demoralise and dampen ambition if they are not 

reached. 

The success of the venture will be realised in the desire it creates in individuals for 

learning the language. This should be easily measurable without the need for targets 

or milestones. 

Question 3 – Do you broadly agree with the six areas of development 
outlined in the strategy – Planning, Normalisation, Education, People, Support 
and Rights?  

Agree Disagree Neither agree nor 
disagree

Supporting comments

The NASUWT agrees in principle but with the reservation described 
previously at paragraphs 4 to 8 of this response.

Question 4 – How can you contribute to achieving the strategy's vision?

The NASUWT believes that 
[...]
ditional funding, staffing and appropriate infrastructure 

changes. 

The Union believes that the education service is already committed to playing 

its part in realising the Vision of the Welsh Government. However, the 

introduction of policies which place unrealistic and unreasonable expectations 

on the education service, especially where they are not appropriately 

resourced, will only serve to impede progress towards the 2050 target.

Question 13 – We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have 
any related issues which we have not specifically addressed, please use this 
space to report them.

In noting that the six development areas are described as the basis for 

‘deliberate action’ over the long term to realise the ambition of a million Welsh 

speakers by 2050, the NASUWT trusts that the concerns and expectations 

referred to in this response will be heeded.

Chris Keates (Ms)

General Secretary 

Pack Page 21



NASUWT
The largest teachers’ union in Wales  

Yr undeb athrawon mwyaf yng Nghymru 
8

For further information on the Union’s response, contact Rex Phillips, National 

Official Wales. 

NASUWT Cymru

Greenwood Close

Cardiff Gate Business Park

Cardiff

CF23 8RD

029 2054 6080

www.nasuwt.org.uk

nasuwt@mail.nasuwt.org.uk 

Pack Page 22

mailto:nasuwt@mail.nasuwt.org.uk


 

 

 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

Chair 

Culture, Welsh Language and Communication Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

24 October 2016 

 

 

Annwyl Bethan 

I’d like to thank you and your committee for the opportunity to meet with you on 6 October. 

Ian and I appreciated the opportunity to discuss matters relating to the future of S4C with 

you. 

 

I note below our answers to the supplementary questions we received on 19 October. I hope 

these are of assistance to you. If you do have any further questions, we’d be pleased to 

discuss them with you.  

 

S4C - BBC Relationship – Creative Cooperation 

We are very proud of the strong crea
[...]
Mae'r 
hyn sydd yn cael ei wneud yn yr Amgueddfa Lechi yn llawer iawn mwy na chyflwyno hanes 
yn unig. Ein ffordd ni 0 fyw, ein diwylliant ni, ein diddordebau a'n chwaraeon ni, ein crefftau 
ni, ein peiriannau a'n technoleg ni, daeareg ein creigiau ni, geirfa ein chwarelwyr ni, cynnwys 
ei cartrefi ni, dyfodol y diwydiant llechi: dyna sydd yn cael ei drafod yn yr Amgueddfa, ac 
mae'r cyfan yn llwyddo. Yn fy mam i, byddai'n gam annoeth i uno'r trefniadau masnachol, 
gan y byddai hynny'n sicr 0 amharu ar weithrediad yr Amgueddfa Lechi, a'i gallu hi i 
gynnwys a chyflwyno'r holl elfennau yma. 

Diolch am roi ystyriaeth i'r sylwadau yma 

Y r eiddoch yn gYWir . i-> 
('~CUv~ 

Cynghorydd Trefor 0 Edwards 

(Cynghorydd Annibynnol ) 

Copi: Steve George, Clerc Pwyllgor Diwylliant, y Gynlfaeg, a Chyfathrebu 

Pack Page 26



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 27



 

Manchester Museum 
The University of Manchester 
Oxford Road 
Manchester  M13 9PL 
 
+44(0)161 275 2648 
www.manchester.ac.uk/museum 

 
 
Bethan Jenkins AM/ AC 
Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 
30 October 2016  
 
Dear Ms Jenkins 
 
I am writing to you as the Director of Manchester Museum, one of the leading 
University Museums in the UK, to raise my concerns about some of the proposals 
currently being considered in relation to Amgueddfa Cymru/the National Museum of 
Wales. I understand that a proposal has been made to merge the commercial 
functions of the Museum with those of Cadw, to form a new organization Historic 
Wales.  
 
I would urge considerable caution before proceeding with such a step, and would 
strongly suggest that the matter be subject to consultation with the public and with the 
heritage sector, particularly as it implies a major change to the nature and functions of 
Amgueddfa Cymru. There are a number of problems with the proposal, including: 
 

• It will be very difficult for a Museum to operate sustainably if its commercial 
operations are taken away from it, in an environment where museums have 
become increasingly adept at developing income-generating activities 

 
• A large proportion of the Museum’s collections are not concerned principally 

with history, but with science and the natural environment, and their future will 
be uncertain under these proposals 

 
I do hope that time will be taken to reflect on the ramifications of any proposals before 
regrettable damage is done to a great national institution. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Dr Nick Merriman 
Director 
 

 

Pack Page 28

Agenda Item 5.3



Castle House
Grosmont
Monmouthshire
NP7 8EP
2nd November 2016

Chair/ Cadeirydd Bethan Jenkins AM/ AC:
Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1NA

Dear Bethan Jenkins

I am writing to express my concern at the intended merger of the National Museum Wales with 
Cadw into a new Historic Wales organisation.

From my lengthy and extensive involvement with the Blaenavon World Heritage Site and south 
Wales industrial heritage in general and with the European Route of Industrial Heritage I consider 
the contributions of NMW and Cadw to date to have been of great merit in the protection and 
promotion of Wales’ internationally significant industrial heritage. There have been benefits from 
clarity between their discreet roles. In particular I consider the loss of independence of NMW could 
prove to be unfortunate. NMW has shown great professionalism and imagination in providing first 
class promotion of Wales’ heritage.  NMW has provided sterling input within the Blaenavon World 
Heritage Site Partnership to make the most of tourism potential and wider community regeneration 
opportunities set out in the World Heritage Site Management Plan.NMW has also made a strong 
contribution to advancing the aims of the European Route of Industrial Heritage, the principal 
organisation for the promotion of European 
[...]
will publish his response.

Welsh

Welsh in Education BEL

All the increased spending on the Welsh language is contained in this BEL, which 
increases by £10.6 million.  However, as noted earlier, £5.7 million of this 
apparent increase involves straight transfers between budgets within the 
Education MEG.  

The transfer is made up of the following:

Pack Page 36



 £5.4 million for Coleg Cenedlaethol Cymraeg. (For clarity, the Finance 
Committee may wish to recommend that this funding line is separately 
identified in the final budget as it for a very specific purpose which is 
somewhat different in its nature from the remainder of the BEL.);

 £0.5 million from the Education Standards Action for supporting young 
people’s informal use of Welsh; and

 £0.2 million to the Qualifications Action for Welsh for Adults examinations.

There is also a budget reduction of £0.15 million within the BEL with the shortfall 
made up by unspecified savings.  

This leaves £4.85 million according to the Minister’s Memorandum (para 14) to 
support ‘the further development of Welsh for Adults, and in particular the 
provision of Welsh language courses for the workplace, with the remainder used 
to support other initiatives to promote the use of Welsh’.  How this funding will be 
used will be decided in line with the priorities of the new Welsh language Strategy, 
which is being consulted on. 

The £4.85 million along with the £0.15million reduction are together claimed as 
‘an additional £5 million in 2017-18 allocated as a result of a budget agreement 
with Plaid Cymru.’ It seems clear that claiming that an additional £5 million has 
been allocated to this BEL may be somewhat misleading. The additional amount is 
£4.85 million.  The Government may intend to spend £5 million but it will only be 
able to do so by making reductions elsewhere in the budget.  It would be better if 
this was clearly spelled out in the budget.

Whatever the level of additional funding (which we accep
[...]
rt of the expenditure supporting Welsh 
language provision in education goes to local authorities through the revenue 
support grant (RSG).  As the Welsh language is mainstreamed across Ministerial 
portfolios, other budgets will also help support provision for and development of 
the Welsh language but may not be wholly visible. Support for aspects of the arts, 
museums and libraries is also spent by local authorities through the RSG.  

The Committee accepts the mainstream nature of much of Government spending 
on Welsh in particular.  The Committee is not calling for this other spending to be 

Pack Page 39



enumerated separately.  Disentangling spending in this way would probably be 
impractical, time-consuming and still not provide a full and accurate picture of 
overall spending. 

Nevertheless, the position is worth noting and the Finance Committees may wish 
to consider whether the scrutiny of the budget by other Assembly Committees 
may provide some further information about expenditure supporting Culture and 
the Welsh language.  

I am sending a copy of this letter to Ken Skates and Alun Davies for information.

Yours sincerely

Bethan Jenkins AM 
Chair

Pack Page 40



Ken Skates AM
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure
Welsh Government
Tŷ Hywel
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA                                                                                16 November 2016

Dear Cabinet Secretary

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2017-18

Thank you for attending the Culture, Welsh Language and Communication 
Committee’s meeting on 2 November to discuss the Welsh Government’s draft 
budget proposals 2017-18.  You agreed to write to the Committee to provide 
some further information and there are also one or two areas where the 
Committee would be grateful for some further clarification.

Cadw - Capital Programme

You confirmed that there would be no reduction to the planned capital 
expenditure programme as a result of the cut in the capital budget and that
[...]
ew agency for the promotion 
of the Welsh language or to create a similar function within an existing body.  You 
indicated that you would write to the Committee before the final budget comes 
before the Assembly in December.

Welsh Language Commissioner’s Budget

At the meeting you indicated that the Commissioner had not made any request 
for an increase in her budget.  However, we were subsequently contacted by the 
Commissioner’s office who told us:

‘The Commissioner’s financial estimate for 2017/18 was sent to the 
Government on 6 October.  There is a statutory duty to send the estimate to 
the Government at least five months before the relevant financial year.

The Commissioner’s budget for 2016/17 was £3,051,000.  In the estimate the 
Commissioner made a case for an additional £150,000 over the next two 
years. That is, £75,000 more for 2017/18, or a budget of £3,126,000.

I can confirm, therefore that the Commissioner has made a request for more 
money for 2017/18.

Pack Page 45



There is clearly some confusion between what you told us and what we have since 
been told by the Commissioner.  I would be grateful if you could clarify the 
position as a matter of urgency. 

Yours sincerely

Bethan Jenkins AM 
Chair

Pack Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's Draft Welsh Language Strategy: Evidence Session 1
	Paper 9: NASUWT - Response to the Welsh Government Consultation

	5.1 Letter to the Chair from S4C: Further Information
	5.2 Letter to the Chair from Councillor Trefor O. Edwards: Historic Wales
	Paper 2a (for internal purposes only)

	5.3 Letter to the Chair from Manchester Museum: Historic Wales
	5.4 Letter to the Chair from John Roger: Historic Wales
	5.5 Letter to the Chair from the Director-General of the BBC: Further Information
	5.6 Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2017-18
	5.7 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2017-18
	5.8 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 24 November 

2016 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3964 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Bethan Jenkins AM (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn AM 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Gwenllian Landsdown Davies, Mudiad Meithrin 

Iestyn Davies, Colleges Wales 

Elaine Edwards, UCAC 

Dr Ioan Matthews, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

Rex Phillips, NASUWT 

Dr Gwennan Schiavone, Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol 

Rob Williams, NAHT 

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Steve George (Clerk) 

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 There were no apologies.  

 

2 Transcripts  

 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 668KB)  View as HTML (517KB) 

 

2 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's Draft Welsh Language Strategy: 

Evidence Session 1  

 

2.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee.  

 

3 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's Draft Welsh Language Strategy: 

Evidence Session 2  

 

3.1. Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

4 Inquiry into the Welsh Government's Draft Welsh Language Strategy: 

Evidence Session 3  

 

4.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee.  

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s56735/24%20November%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s56735/24%20November%202016.html?CT=2


 

4.2 Colegau Cymru agreed to provide the Committee with further information relating 

to the level of Welsh medium education provision required to meet the Welsh 

Government’s target of having a million Welsh speakers by 2050. 

 

5 Paper(s) to note  

 

5.1 Members noted the papers.  

 

5.1 Letter to the Chair from S4C: Further Information  

5.2 Letter to the Chair from Councillor Trefor O. Edwards: Historic Wales  

5.3 Letter to the Chair from Manchester Museum: Historic Wales  

5.4 Letter to the Chair from John Roger: Historic Wales  

5.5 Letter to the Chair from the Director-General of the BBC: Further Information  

5.6 Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2017-18  

5.7 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure: 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2017-18  

5.8 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language: 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2017-18  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting for Items 7  

 

6.1 Members of the Committee agreed the motion.  

 

7 Private de-brief  

 



7.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

 


